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(267)  SPA HEADREST  ENGLISH, FRENCH  4.875” X 7.25”  03/10/2022

SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS / CONSERVEZ CES INSTRUCTIONS
267-***-R0-2303

READ AND FOLLOW ALL INSTRUCTIONS BEFORE USING THIS PRODUCT

INTEX® OWNER'S MANUAL
SPA HEADREST

• Assembly and disassembly by adults only. This product is not a toy.
• This is not a flotation device.
• Remove product before placing a cover over the spa tub.
FAILURE TO FOLLOW THESE WARNINGS MAY RESULT IN SERIOUS INJURY OR DEATH.

WARNING

SETUP INSTRUCTIONS
1. Inflate the headrest using a manual or foot air pump to the desired firmness. Do not over inflate or use high
 pressure air compressor to inflate. See Fig (1).
2. You may also choose to fill the headrest partially with water first from a garden hose or faucet using the included
 funnel. See Fig (2). Then continue filling up the remaining with air to the desired firmness. See Fig (1).
3. Ensure the valve is securely closed and recessed. Place the headrest over the selected spa wall edge area. See Fig (3).
4. Adjust the firmness by releasing or adding more air.
MAINTENANCE AND STORAGE INSTRUCTIONS
1. For cleaning use only mild soapy solution. Do not use any chemicals. 
2. Open the valve cap and insert the funnel.
3. Drain and/or deflate the headrest completely. Close the valve cap back.
4. Clean and air dry thoroughly before folding.
5. Lay the headrest flat, fold loosely and avoid sharp bends, corners and creases which
 can damage the headrest.
6. The original packaging can be used for storage. Store in a dry, cool storage location.
7. In case of repairs, use only common PVC repair glue and patches.
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11921 Funnel/Entonnoir

1 3

LISEZ ET SUIVEZ ATTENTIVEMENT TOUTES CES INSTRUCTIONS AVANT D’INSTALLER ET D’UTILISER CE PRODUIT

INTEX® MANUEL D’UTILISATION
APPUI-TÊTE PURE SPA

• Le montage et le démontage de ce produit doivent être réalisés par un adulte. Ce produit n’est pas un jouet.
• Ceci n’est pas un article flottant.
• Enlevez le porte-verres PureSpa avant de placer la bâche sur le spa.
REFUSER DE SUIVRE CES INSTRUCTIONS PEUT CAUSER DES BLESSURES SÉRIEUSES OU LA MORT.

     ATTENTION

INSTRUCTIONS DE MONTAGE
1. Gonflez l’appui-tête en utilisant un gonfleur manuel ou à pied jusqu’à la fermeté désirée. Ne jamais sur-gonfler ou  
 utiliser un compresseur à haute pression d’air pour gonfler. (voir fig.1)
2. Vous pouvez aussi choisir de remplir partiellement l’appui-tête avec le jet d’arrosage du jardin ou l’eau du robinet  
 en utilisant un entonnoir. (voir fig.2) Ensuite, continuez de remplir le reste avec de l’air jusqu’à la fermeté désirée.  
 (voir fig.1)  
3. Assurez-vous que la valve de sécurité est fermée et enfoncée. Placez l’appui-tête sur la zone du spa choisie. (voir fig.3)
4. Ajustez la fermeté en enlevant ou en ajoutant de l’air.
ENTRETIEN ET INSTRUCTION POUR LE RANGEMENT
1. Utilisez uniquement de l’eau savonneuse pour le nettoyage. Ne pas utiliser de produits chimiques. 
2. Ouvrez le bouchon de la valve et insérez l’entonnoir.
3. Videz et/ou dégonflez l’appui-tête complètement. Fermez le bouchon de la valve.
4. Nettoyez et séchez à l’air minutieusement avant de ranger.
5. Laissez l’appui-tête à plat, pliez sans serrer et évitez les coins et les faux plis qui peuvent endommager l’appui-tête.
6. L’emballage d’origine peut être utilisé pour le rangement. Entreposer le skimmer dans un endroit sec et hors gel.
7. En cas de réparations, n’utiliser que de la colle PVC de réparation ordinaire et des rustines.

NOTE: Drawings for illustration 
purpose only. Actual product 
may vary. Not to scale.
NOTE : Ce croquis est une 
simple représentation du 
produit. Il n'est pas à l'échelle
réelle.
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GUARDE ESTAS INSTRUCCIONES / HEBEN SIE DIESE BEDIENUNGSANLEITUNG AUF

LEA, COMPRENDA Y SIGA TODAS LAS INSTRUCCIONES CUIDADOSAMENTE ANTES DE INSTALAR Y UTILIZAR ESTE PRODUCTO

INTEX® MANUAL DE USUARIO
APOYACABEZAS DEL SPA

• El montaje y desmontaje se deberá realizar sólo por adultos. Este producto no es un juguete.
• Esto no es un objeto flotante.
• Retirar todos los productos antes de colocar la tapa del spa.
NO SEGUIR LAS INSTRUCCIONES DE SEGURIDAD PUEDE OCASIONAR LESIONES GRAVES, ELECTROCUCIÓN O LA MUERTE.

    ADVERTENCIA

INSTRUCCIONES DE MONTAJE
1. Hinchar el apoyacabezas utilizando una bomba manual o de pie hasta conseguir la firmeza deseada. No sobre   
 hinchar o usar compresores de alta presión para hinchar el producto. Véase figura 1.
2. También se puede elegir llenar el apoyacabezas, parcialmente, con agua de una manguera de jardín utilizando el embudo  
 incluido. Véase Fig. 2. Después continuar el hinchado del artículo con aire hasta alcanzar la firmeza deseada. Véase Fig. 1.
3. Asegúrese de que la válvula de seguridad esté cerrada e introducida hacia el interior. Colocar el apoyacabezas 
 en la zona del spa que se desee. Véase fig. 3.
4. Ajustar la firmeza liberando o añadiendo más aire.
INSTRUCCIONES DE MANTENIMIENTO Y ALMACENAJE
1. Para su limpieza utilice sólo una solución jabonosa suave. No utilice ningún producto químico. 
2. Abrir la tapa de la válvula e introduzca el embudo.
3. Vaciar y/o drenar el apoyacabezas completamente. Cerrar la tapa de la válvula.
4. Limpiar y secar totalmente antes de doblarlo.
5. Colocar el apoyacabezas sobre una superficie plana, plegar sin apretar y evitar que entre en contacto con objetos  
 afilados, esquinas y verificar que tras el plegado, no contenga dobleces que podría dañar el producto.
6. El embalaje original puede ser utilizado para almacenamiento del producto. Guárdelo en un sitio seco y fresco.
7. En caso de tener que hacer reparaciones, utilice sólo el pegamento común de reparación de PVC y parches.
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11921 Embudo/Einfülltrichter

1 3

LESEN UND BEFOLGEN SIE ALLE ANWEISUNGEN BEVOR SIE DAS PRODUKT IN BETRIEB NEHMEN

INTEX® BENUTZERHANDBUCH
SPA KOPFSTÜTZE

• Es darf nur von Erwachsenen auf- und abgebaut werden. Dieses Produkt ist kein Spielzeug.
• Das ist keine Schwimmhilfe.
• Entfernen Sie das Produkt, bevor Sie eine Abdeckung über den Whirlpool geben.
EIN NICHTBEFOLGEN DIESER WARNUNGEN KANN SCHWERE KÖRPERVERLETZUNG ODER DEN TOD ZUR FOLGE HABEN.

   WARNUNG

AUFBAUANLEITUNG
1. Pumpen Sie die Kopfstütze mit einer manuellen oder einer Fuß-Luftpumpe auf. Pumpen Sie sie nicht zu stark auf  
 und verwenden Sie dafür keinen Hochdruckluft-Kompressor. Siehe Abb. (1).
2. Sie können die Kopfstütze auch zuerst teilweise mit Wasser aus dem Gartenschlauch oder Wasserhahn füllen.   
 Verwenden Sie dazu den beigefügten Einfülltrichter. Siehe Abb. (2). Den Rest füllen Sie dann mit Luft bis zur 
 gewünschten Festigkeit. Siehe Abb. (1).  
3. Stellen Sie sicher, dass das Ventil fest geschlossen und versenkt ist. Platzieren Sie die Kopfstütze auf dem 
 ausgewählten Randbereich der Whirlpool-Wand. Siehe Abb. (3).
4. Regulieren Sie die Festigkeit, indem Sie Luft ablassen oder hinzugügen.
ANLEITUNG ZUR WARTUNG UND AUFBEWAHRUNG
1. Verwenden Sie für die Reinigung ausschließlich milde Seifenlauge. Verwenden Sie keine Chemikalien. 
2. Öffnen Sie die Ventilkappe und führen Sie den Trichter ein.
3. Lassen Sie Wasser und/oder Luft vollständig aus der Kopfstütze aus.
4. Vor dem Zusammenlegen reinigen und an der Luft vollständig trocknen lassen.
5. Legen Sie die Kopfstütze flach und locker gefaltet zusammen. Vermeiden Sie dabei scharfe Knickstellen, Ecken   
 und Falten, welche die Kopfstütze beschädigen können.
6. Die Original-Verpackung kann als Aufbewahrungsbehälter verwendet werden. Lagern Sie das Produkt an einem kühlen, trockenen Ort.
7. Im Falle einer Reparatur verwenden Sie ausschließlich herkömmliche PVC-Reparatur-Kleber und Flicken.

(267)  SPA HEADREST  SPANISH, GERMAN  4.875” X 7.25”   03/10/2022

NOTA: Los dibujos son 
simplemente ilustrativos y no están 
a escala. El producto fi nal puede 
sufrir alteraciones.
HINWEIS: Die Zeichnungen sind 
nur für Illustrationszwecke gedacht, 
eventuelle bweichungen zum 
Produkt können vorhanden sein.
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CONSERVARE QUESTE ISTRUZIONI / BEWAAR DEZE HANDLEIDING GOED

LEGGERE ATTENTAMENTE E CAPIRE LE ISTRUZIONI DI SEGUITO RIPORTATE PRIMA DI MONTARE ED UTILIZZARE IL PRODOTTO

MANUALE UTENTE DELLA INTEX® 
POGGIATESTA SPA

• La pompa deve essere assemblata e disassemblata solo da un adulto. Questo prodotto non è un giocattolo.
• Non è un dispositivo di galleggiamento.
• Togliere qualuque prodotto prima di posizionare la copertura della Spa.
IL MANCATO RISPETTO DELLE AVVERTENZE RIPORTARE POTREBBE CAUSARE LESIONI GRAVI O MORTE.

    ATTENZIONE

ISTRUZIONI DI MONTAGGIO
1. Gonfiare il poggiatesta utilizzando una pompa manuale o a piede fino ad ottenere la consistenza desiderata. Non   
 gonfiare eccessivamente e non utilizzare il compressore ad alta pressione per gonfiare il poggiatesta. Vedere Fig. (1).
2. E’ possibile gonfiare il poggiatesta parzialmente prima con acqua corrente utilizzando l’apposito imbuto in 
 dotazione. Vedere Fig. (2). Continuare a riempire il poggiatesta con aria, fino a raggiungere la consistenza 
 desiderata. Vedere Fig. (1).  
3. Assicurarsi che la valvola sia chiusa correttamente e inserita all’interno. Posizionare il poggiatesta sul bordo della  
 parete della SPA. Vedere Fig (3).
4. Regolare la consistenza del poggiatesta aumentando o riducendo l’aria.
ISTRUZIONI PER LA CURA E LA CONSERVAZIONE
1. Per pulirlo utilizzare solo una soluzione di acqua e sapone. Non utilizzare prodotti chimici.
2. Aprire il tappo della valvola e inserire l’imbuto.
3. Sgonfiare o gonfiare completamente il poggiatesta. Richiudere il tappo della valvola.
4. Pulire e asciugare accuratamente il poggiatesta prima di piegarlo.
5. Ripiegare accuratamente e riporlo in modo tale che ci siano pieghe o altro che possano danneggiarlo.
6. L’imballo iniziale può essere usato come scatola di conservazione. Conservare in un luogo fresco e asciutto.
7. In caso di riparazione, utilizzare solo colla e toppe di PVC.

2

11921 Imbuto/Trechter

1 3

LEES DE INSTRUCTIES ZORGVULDIG. VOLG ZE NAUWKEURIG OP BIJ DE INSTALLATIE EN IN GEBRUIKNAME VAN UW PRODUCT

INTEX® HANDLEIDING
SPA HOOFDSTEUN

• Het opzetten en afbreken dient alleen te gebeuren door een volwassene. Dit product is geen speelgoed.
• Dit product is niet bedoelt als drijver.
• Verwijder product alvorens het afdekzeil op de Spa geplaatst wordt.
HET NIET OPVOLGEN VAN DEZE WAARSCHUWINGEN KAN RESULTEREN TOT SCHADE OF LETSEL.

       WAARSCHUWING

MONTAGE ZWEMBAD
1. Blaas de hoofdsteun op met behulp van een hand- of voetpomp totdat deze de gewenste hardheid heeft. Blaas niet  
 te ver op en gebruik geen hogedruk pomp. Zie figuur 1.
2. U kunt er ook voor kiezen om de hoofdsteun gedeeltelijk met water te vullen met behulp van een tuinslang of kraan  
 gebruik makende van de bijgeleverde trechter. Zie figuur 2. Vul aan met lucht totdat de gewenste hardheid bereikt  
 is. Zie figuur 1.  
3. Sluit het ventiel goed en plaats de hoofdsteun over de gewenste plek op de Spa wand. Zie figuur 3.
4. Pas de stevigheid aan door lucht bij te vullen of eruit te laten lopen.
INSTRUCTIES VOOR ONDERHOUD EN OPBERGEN
1. Gebruik enkel mild schoonmaakmiddel om te reinigen. Gebruik geen chemicaliën. 
2. Open het ventiel en plaats de trechter hierin.
3. Leeg de hoofdsteun volledig en sluit het ventiel.
4. Reinig en droog zorgvuldig voordat u de hoofdsteun opvouwt.
5. Vouw de hoofdsteun losjes op en voorkom scherpe vouwen om beschadiging te voorkomen.
6. In doos opbergen en droog en op kamertemperatuur bewaren.
7. Gebruik voor reparaties enkel normaal zacht PVC en lijm geschikt hiervoor.

(267)  SPA HEADREST  ITALIAN, DUTCH  4.875” X 7.25”   03/10/2022

NOTA: I disegni sono da 
considerarsi soltanto a scopo 
di esempio. Potrebbero non 
rispecchiare il reale prodotto. 
Non in scala.
NB: De tekening is illustratief 
en niet op schaal. Kan afwijken 
van bijgesloten product.
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(267)  SPA HEADREST  PORTUGUESE, DANISH  4.875” X 7.25”  03/10/2022

GUARDE ESTAS INSTRUÇÕES / GEM DENNE VEJLEDNING

LEIA E SIGA CORRETAMENTE AS INSTRUÇÕES DE MONTAGEM E SEGURANÇA

INTEX® MANUAL DO USUÁRIO
ENCOSTO DE CABEÇA PARA O SPA

• Deve ser montado e desmontado somente por adultos. Este produto não é um brinquedo.
• Este não é um dispositivo de flutuação.
• Nunca permita ninguém sentar, levantar, ou equilibrar-se no porta-copos do Spa.
NÃO SEGUIR ESTES AVISOS PODE CAUSAR LESÕES GRAVES OU MORTE.

     AVISOS

INSTRUÇÕES DE MONTAGEM
1. Inflar o encosto de cabeça com uma bomba manual ou de pé até a firmeza desejada. Não super inflar ou usar   
 compressor de ar de alta pressão para inflar. Veja a figura (1).
2. Primeiro, você também pode optar por encher o encosto de cabeça parcialmente com água da mangueira de 
 jardim ou da torneira utilizando o funil incluso. Veja a figura (2). Em seguida, continuar a encher o restante com ar  
 para a firmeza desejada. Veja a figura (1).  
3. Verifique se a válvula está bem fechada. Coloque o encosto de cabeça sobre a área da borda do Spa. Veja a figura (3).
4. Ajuste a firmeza pela liberação ou a adição de mais ar.
INSTRUÇÕES DE MANUTENÇÃO E ARMAZENAMENTO
1. Para limpeza, use somente uma solução detergente. Não utilize qualquer produto químico. 
2. Abra a tampa da válvula e insira o funil.
3. Escorra e / ou esvazie completamente o encosto de cabeça. Feche a tampa da válvula de volta.
4. Limpe e seque bem antes de dobrar.
5. Deixe o encosto de cabeça plano, dobre livremente e evite curvas acentuadas, cantos e dobras, que podem 
 danificar o encosto de cabeça.
6. A embalagem original pode ser usada para guardar o produto. Guarde em local seco e seguro.
7. Em caso de reparos, use somente cola de remendo de PVC.
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11921 Funil/Tragt

1 3

LÆS, FORSTÅ OG FØLG ALLE INSTRUKTIONERNE OMHYGGELIGT FØR OPSTILLING OG BRUG AF POOLEN

INTEX® VEJLEDNING
NAKKESTØTTE TIL SPA

• Samling og demontering må kun foretages af voksne. Dette product er ikke et legetøj.
• Dette produkt må ikke bruges som hjælp til at flyde i vandet.
• Fjern produktet, før du dækker spaen til.
FØLGES DISSE ADVARSLER IKKE, KAN DET RESULTERE I ALVORLIG LEGEMLIG SKADE ELLER DØD.

     ADVARSEL

OPSTILLINGSVEJLEDNING
1. Pust nakkestøtten op til den ønskede hårdhed med en manuel pumpe eller en fodpumpe. Må ikke pumpes for   
 meget op, og der må ikke benyttes en højtrykspumpe til at pumpe op med. Se fig. (1).
2. Du kan også vælge først at fylde nakkestøtten delvist med vand fra en haveslange eller vandhane. Brug den 
 medfølgende tragt. Se fig. (2). Pump derefter nakkestøtten helt op til den ønskede hårdhed. Se fig. (1).  
3. Sørg for, at ventilhætten er sat ordentligt fast på ventilen, og at ventilen er trykket ned. Placer nakkestøtten det ønskede  
 sted på spavæggen. Se fig. (3).
4. Juster hårdheden ved at lukke luft ud eller fylde mere luft i.
SÅDAN VEDLIGEHOLDER OG OPBEVARER DU NAKKESTØTTEN
1. Til rengøring må kun anvendes en mild sæbeopløsning. Brug ikke kemikalier. 
2. Tag ventilhætten af, og sæt tragten i.
3. Tøm nakkestøtten helt for vand og/eller luft. Sæt ventilhætten på igen.
4. Rengør, og lad produktet lufttørre grundigt, inden nakkestøtten pakkes sammen.
5. Læg nakkestøtten fladt ned, fold løst, og undgå skarpe knæk, hjørner og folder, som kan beskadige produktet.
6. Den originale emballage kan anvendes til opbevaring. Renseren skal opbevares et tørt og køligt sted.
7. I tilfælde af reparationer må der kun anvendes almindelig PVC reparation lim og lapper.

NOTE: Desenhado somente 
para propósito de ilustração. 
Talvez não refl ete o produto 
atual. Não é escala.
BEMÆRK: Tegningerne er 
kun til illustration. Viser ikke 
det korrekte produkt. Er ikke i 
skala.
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(267)  SPA HEADREST  POLISH, RUSSIAN  4.875” X 7.25”   03/10/2022

ZACHOWAJ NINIEJSZĄ INSTRUKCJĘ / СОХРАНЯЙТЕ ДАННУЮ ИНСТРУКЦИЮ

PRZECZYTAJ I POSTĘPUJ ZAWSZE ZGODNIE ZE WSZYSTKIMI ZASADAMI ZAWARTYMI W INSTRUKCJI ZANIM ZACZNIESZ MONTAŻ PRODUKTU

INSTRUKCJA OBSŁUGI FIRMY INTEX®

ZAGŁÓWEK SPA

• Montaż i demontaż tylko przez osoby dorosłe. Ten produkt nie jest zabawką.
• To nie jest sprzęt pływający.
• Usuń produkt przed umieszczeniem pokrywy na wannie Spa.
NIE PRZESTZEGANIE TYCH OSTRZEŻEŃ MOŻE SPOWODOWAĆ POWAŻNE OBRAŻENIA LUB ŚMIERĆ.

     OSTRZEŻENIE

MONTAŻ
1. Napompuj zagłówek używając pompki ręcznej lub nożnej. Nie napompuj zbyt mocno i nie używaj sprężarek powi  
 etrza. Zobacz rys. (1).
2. Możesz również częściowo napełnić zagłówek wodą używając weża ogrodowego. Zobacz rys. (2) Potem 
 kontynuuj napełnianie powietrzem. Zobacz rys. (1).  
3. Upewnij się, że zawór jest dobrze dokręcony. Umieść zagłówek nad wybranym miejscem ściany Spa. 
 Zobacz rys. (3).
4. Dopasuj twardość poprzez spuszczanie lub dodawanie powietrza.
INSTRUKCJA PRZECHOWYWANIA I KONSERWACJI
1. Do czyszczenia używaj mydła w płynie. Nie używaj chemikaliów. 
2. Otwórz zawór i włóż lejek.
3. Spuść całkowicie powietrze z zagłówka. Zamknij zawór.
4. Wyczyść i wysusz przed złożeniem.
5. Połóż zagłówek płasko, złóż luźno i unikaj ostrych zagięć, które mogą zniszczyć zagłówek.
6. Do przechowywania użyj oryginalnego opakowania. Przechowuj w suchym i chłodnym miejscu.
7. W razie naprawy używaj wyłącznie klejów I łatek przeznaczonych wyrobów z poli winylu PVC.

2

11921 Lejek/Воронка

1 3

ПРОЧИТАЙТЕ И СЛЕДУЙТЕ ВСЕМ ИНСТРУКЦИЯМ ПЕРЕД СБОРКОЙ И ИСПОЛЬЗОВАНИЕМ ДАННОГО ОБОРУДОВАНИЯ

INTEX® ИНСТРУКЦИЯ ПО ПРИМЕНЕНИЮ
ПОДГОЛОВНИК СПА

• Монтаж и демонтаж бассейна должны производить только взрослые. Данная продукция не является   
 игрушкой.
• Не является средством для плавания.
• Уберите подстаканник перед тем, как накрыть СПА крышкой.
НЕСОБЛЮДЕНИЕ ДАННЫХ ПРАВИЛ МОЖЕТ ПРИВЕСТИ К СЕРЬЕЗНЫМ ТРАВМАМ ИЛИ К СМЕРТИ.

     BHИMAHИE

ИНСТРУКЦИИ ПО УСТАНОВКЕ
1. Надуйте подголовник до нужного уровня твердости, используя ручной или ножной насос. См. рис.(1)
2. Вы также можете вначале частично заполнить подголовник водой из садового шланга или крана при помощи  
 входящей в комплект воронки. См. Рис. (2). Затем заполните оставшееся пространство воздухом до нужной  
 твердости. См. рис (1).
3. Убедитесь, что клапан надежно закрыт. Поместите подголовник на выбранное место на стенке СПА. См. рис. (3).
4. Отрегулируйте твердость подголовника, выпустив или добавив воздух.
ОБСЛУЖИВАНИЕ И ИНСТРУКЦИИ ПО ХРАНЕНИЮ
1. Для чистки используйте только мягкий мыльный раствор. Не используйте химические вещества.
2. Откройте крышку клапана и вставьте воронку.
3. Слейте воду и / или полностью выпустите воздух из подголовника. Закройте крышку клапана обратно.
4. Тщательно очистите и высушите перед тем, как убрать на хранение.
5. Складывайте подголовник ровно и избегайте резких изгибов, углов и складок, которые 
 могут повредить подголовник.
6. Упаковка может быть использована для хранения. Храните в сухом, прохладном месте.
7. В случае ремонта используйте только обычный ремонтный клей и заплаты для ПВХ.

UWAGA: Rysunki mają charakter 
poglądowy, mogą się różnić od aktualnej 
wersji produktu. Nie zachowano skali.
ПРИМЕЧАНИЕ: Чертёж 
демонстрируется в качестве 
наглядной иллюстрации. Размеры 
могут не совпадать с реальными. 
Выполнено не в масштабе.

Дата изготовления: дата указана на изделии или упаковке.
Срок службы: Производителем не определен. Сделано в Китае
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保存此说明书

2

11921排气 /充水栓

1 3

安装及使用本产品前请仔细阅读理解说明书 , 并遵循说明书的所有指示进行

INTEX® 操作说明书
SPA枕头

• 仅供成年人安装和拆卸。本产品不是玩具。
• 该产品不是漂浮产品。
• 在盖上 SPA 盖子之前请移除本产品。

如违反以上警语信息可能导致受伤甚至死亡。

   警告

组装说明
1. 请使用手动或者脚动充气泵对 SPA 枕头进行充气。不要过度充气且不能使用高压充气泵。详见图 1。
2. 您也可以选择先用水管或者配套的排气充水栓往枕头内充水，如图 2，然后再用充气泵进行充气，如图 1。  
3. 产品被充饱气后，请塞好气嘴盖子，同时按压气嘴使其下陷，保持枕头外围平整，然后将SPA枕头平稳地放置在池壁上。
 详见图 3。
4. 通过略微充放气将 SPA 枕头调整到舒适的软硬度。

维护及储存指导
1. 产品仅可使用温和肥皂剂清洁。严禁使用任何化学药品。 
2. 打开气嘴盖子插入配套的排气充水栓，将产品倒过来将排气充水栓朝下，水会自动从枕头中排出。
3. 将 SPA 枕头彻底排干水后，盖好气嘴盖子。
4. 折叠之前清洗并彻底晾干产品。
5. 将 SPA 枕头放平，轻轻折叠，不要压出尖角或深痕，否则可能会弄破或损坏 SPA 枕头。
6. 原来的包装纸箱可作保存该产品之用。存放于阴凉干燥处。
7. 产品需要修补时，仅可使用普通 PVC修补胶水与修补片。

备注：插图均为示意图。
可能与实际产品有偏差。
请以实物为准。

 ©2022 Intex Marketing Ltd. - Intex Development Co. Ltd. - Intex Recreation Corp. All rights reserved/Tous droits 
 réservés/Todos los derechos reservados/Alle Rechte vorbehalten. Printed in China/Imprimé en Chine/Impreso en 
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4706 PB Roosendaal – The Netherlands • Distributed in the UK by Unitex Service (UK) Limited, 21 Holborn Viaduct, London EC1A 2DY, UK.
www.intexcorp.com



200

(200)  SERVICE CENTER LIST  7.5” X 10.3”  07/05/2022

AUTHORIZED SERVICE CENTERS / SERVICES CONSOMMATEURS AGREES /
CENTROS DE ATENCIÓN AUTORIZADOS / AUTORISIERTE SERVICE CENTER /
CENTRI ASSISTENZA AUTORIZZATI / SERVICE CENTERS / CENTRO DE
SERVIÇOS AUTORIZADOS / GEAUTORISEERDE SERVICECENTRUMS /
AUTORYZOWANE CENTRA SERWISOWE / ОФИЦИАЛЬНЫЕ СЕРВИСНЫЕ
ЦЕНТРЫ / 委任されたサービスセンター / 官方售后服务中心

For service questions or to order replacement parts, please contact the appropriate office listed below or visit www.intexcorp.com for answers to 
most frequently asked questions.
Pour tout renseignement et commande de pièces détachées, contactez votre revendeur local de la liste ci-dessous ou visitez www.intexcorp.com
pour consulter la liste des questions les plus fréquemment posées.
Para preguntas sobre los servicios o para pedir piezas de repuesto, por favor contacte con la oficina apropiada indicada en la lista abajo indicada
o visite nuestra página web www.intexcorp.com para encontrar las respuestas a las preguntas más frecuentes.
Für Service-Fragen oder um Ersatzteile zu bestellen wenden Sie sich bitte an die entsprechende Vertretung oder besuchen Sie www.intexcorp.
com, dort finden Sie Antworten auf die am häufigsten gestellten Fragen.
Per avere maggiori informazioni riguardo la manutenzione, riparazione, ordinazione delle parti di ricambio contattate uno degli uffici elencati nella
lista sotto o visitate il sito www.intexcorp.com per consultare le risposte alle domande più frequenti.
Dit is de adressenlijst van alle Intex afdelingen. Voor vragen over service of het bestellen van onderdelen, gelieve contact op te nemen met het
adres in uw regiogebied. U kunt ook de website www.intexcorp.com bezoeken.
Para dúvidas ou pedir peças de reposição, por favor contate o escritório apropriado listado abaixo ou visite o site www.intexcorp.com para
resposta de questões comuns.
Hvis der er spørgsmål til produkterne eller man ønsker at bestille reservedele kan man kontakte et af de nedennævnte kontorer, eller besøge
www.intexcorp.com hvor man kan finde svar på hyppigt stillede spørgsmål.
W przypadku pytań lub zamówienia części skontaktuj się z odpowiednim biurem serwisowym z poniższej listy lub wejdź na stronę www.intexcorp.com.
При возникновении каких-либо вопросов по обслуживанию продукции, либо вопросов, связанных с приобретением запасных частей и
комплектующих, пожалуйста, обращайтесь в Сервисные Центры, указанным ниже. Так же Вы можете обратиться на сайт www.intexcorp.
com для получения ответов на часто задаваемые вопросы.
当社の製品をお買い上げいただきありがとうございます。製品や部品のお問い合わせ、ご質問などは当社のウェブサイトでお調べください。
如有任何问题或要替换零件，请与下面所列出的相应地址联系或到访 www.intexcorp.com 咨询常见的问题。
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•  ALGERIA SARL NEW TOYS IMPORT & EXPORT
  ZEA NO. 15 SETIF, ALGERIA 
   : 00213661141747
   : 00213661523735
    : +213 36 82 0051
   : groupe_beldjarou@yahoo.fr

•  ARGENTINA JARSE INDUSTRIAL Y COMERCIAL S.A.
  MANUEL GARCIA 124 (CP1284)  
  CIUDAD AUTÓNOMA DE BUENOS  
  AIRES, ARGENTINA.
   : (5411)4308-2606   
   : info@intexargentina.com.ar 
   : postventa@intexargentina.com.ar 
   : www.intexargentina.com.ar 

• AUSTRALIA  IDEAL SOURCES PTY LTD
  UNIT 3, 310 GOVERNOR ROAD,  
  BRAESIDE VICTORIA AUSTRALIA 3195
   : 1800 359 947
    : 03-9587-7766
   : enquiries@idealsources.com.au 
                        : www.idealsources.com.au

•  AUSTRIA STEINBACH INTERNATIONAL GMBH   
  L. STEINBACH PLATZ 1
  4311 SCHWERTBERG
   : helpdesk.steinbach.at

•  BENELUX INTEX TRADING B.V.
 (BELGIUM/ ETTENSEWEG 46, 4706 PB ROOSENDAAL
 NETHERLANDS/ THE NETHERLANDS
 LUXEMBURG)   : 31-(0)165-593939
   (for Dutch/English language only)
   : service@intexcorp.nl
                       : www.intex.eu

• BRASIL KONESUL BRASIL DISTRIBUIDORA LTDA – ME
  RUA AMARANTINA, 167 - BAIRRO
  BETÂNIA - CEP: 30580-280 - BELO
  HORIZONTE - MG 
    : +55 31 3110-8866
    : +55 31 3110-8866
   : suporte@intexbrasil.com
   : www.intexbrasil.com

• CHILE   DOREL JUVENILE
  SAN IGNACIO 901, QUILICURA, SANTIAGO, CHILE
   : 56-2-24971467     
   : 56-9-51790390
   : st@dorel.cl 
   : www.intex-chile.cl 

•  CHINA INTEX INDUSTRIES (XIAMEN) CO., LTD
  858# WENGJIAO ROAD, XINYANG
  INDUSTRIAL ZONE, HAICANG, XIAMEN,
  CHINA 361022 
   : 400-8800655 
    : 0592-6893850
   : xmchinasales@intexcorp.com.cn

•  COLOMBIA CENTURY PRODUCTS, SAS
  CALLE 98 SUR # 48-270 CONJUNTO SAN  
  SEBASTIÁN BODEGA N 20. KM 3 VARIANTE  
  A CALDAS. LA ESTRELLA, ANTIOQUIA.  
  COLOMBIA
   : 18000410200 
    : (054) 268 71 30
   : servicentury@centuryglobal.com.co 
    
•  CYPRUS A.HADJIKYRIACOS SPRORTING CO., LTD.
  4 RIGENIS STR. 8200 YEROSKIPOS,  
  PAPHOS, CYPRUS
   : 00357-26961237 
    : 00357-26961539
   : customercare@bloomcy.com
   : info@bloomcy.com
    : www.bloomcy.com

•  CZECH  INTEX TRADING S.R.O.
 REPUBLIC / BENESOVSKA 23, 101 00 PRAHA 10,
 EASTERN  CZECH REPUBLIC
 EUROPE  : +420-267 313 188
   : +420-267 312 645
   : servis@intexcorp.cz
    : www.intexcorp.cz 

•  DENMARK AMO TOYS
  SLETVEJ 38, 8310 TRANBJERG J, DENMARK

   : 45-50805002 
   : danmark@intexservicenordic.com
   : www.intexservicenordic.com

• ECUADOR / FCD IMPORT AND EXPORT S.A.
  EL SALVADOR / CI CIRCUNVALACION, DOS MARES 
  HONDURAS / VIEW 1 #5C, PANAMA, REP. DE PANAMA
  NICARAGUA /  : 507-390-0973 
  PANAMA /  : aclientes@fcdpanama.com 
 PARAGUAY   : www.intexpanama.com

•  EGYPT M.R. IMPORT & EXPORT
  4 SAUDIE BUILDING, NOZHA STREET,  
  FLOOR 7 APT 3 EGYPT
   : 202-2414-8550/01222303557 
    : 202-2414-8660
   : ramyelhousamy@gmail.com
   : www.intexegypt.com

•  FINLAND AMO OY
  ANSATIE 5, 01740 VANTAA
   : 020-163 0530 
   : kuluttajapalvelu@amo.fi
   : www.intexservicenordic.com

• FRANCE /  UNITEX / INTEX SERVICE FRANCE S.A.S 
 GUDELOUPE / Z.A. DE MILLEURE 
 MARTINIQUE / BOIS DU BAN - N°4
 REUNION / 71480 LE MIROIR
 MAYOLTE ISLAND /  : Conseil avant achat : 0890 71 20 39 (0,25€/min)
 TAHITI /  : Service Après-Vente : 03 85 75 53 98 (coût appel local)
 NEW CALEDONIA  : www.intex.fr
 
• GERMANY STEINBACH INTERNATIONAL GMBH
   : helpdesk.steinbach.at

• GUATEMALA / CENTURY USA, LLC
  VENEZUELA / 7175 LAKE WORTH RD. LAKE WORTH, FL., USA 
  COSTA RICA   : +1 (561) 530-7781
    : +1 (561) 469-9005
   : sales@centuryusa.com

•  HUNGARY BABYCARE LTD/RICKI LTD
  H-2040 BUDAÖRS, BITEP, GYÁR U.2.  
  BANKI DONÁT U.24.410M. HUNGARY
    : +36 30 228 7761
   : info@intexszerviz.hu
   : www.intexcorp.hu

•  ISRAEL ALFIT TOYS LTD
  HAYARDEN 13, YAVNE, 81101, ISRAEL
   : WT-052-4399903
   :  sabinaz@chagim.co.il
   : www.intex.co.il 

•  ITALY UNITEX ITALIA S.R.L. 
  VIA LIGURIA 3 - 24041 BREMBATE (BG),  
  ITALY
   : (+39) 0399396500 
   : servizioclienti@intexcorp.it
   : www.intexitalia.com (general)
   : www.intexgaranzie.it (after sales)
   : www.intexricambi.it (spare parts sales)

•  JAPAN NOZOMI TRADING CO., LTD 
  1-6 HOSHOEN, TAKARAZUKA-SHI, 
  HYOGO-KEN, JAPAN
   : +81-797-72-2561 
    : +81-797-72-2561
   : m.makino@nozomitrading.co.jp
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•  LEBANON TOY MARKET TRADING S.A.L. 
  VERDUN - BEIRUT | UNESCO CENTER 
  KHA TOUN BLDG, 1ST FLOOR
   : + 961 1 799 944  
   : + 961 1 795 127
    : + 961 1 799 944 ext:104
   : info@toymarkettrading.com
   : www.toymarkettrading.com

•  MEXICO KAY INTERNACIONAL, S.A. DE C.V.
  AV. SAN JERONIMO NO. 550, QUINTO PISO,  
  INT. 1, COL. JARDINES DEL PEDREGAL,  
  C.P. 01900 MEXICO D.F. 
   : 55 852 666 24
   : 2222 810395 / 5591 728035
   : garantias@intex.tienda; 
   : soporte@kayinternacional.com 
   : ecom@kayinternacional.com
   : www.intex.tienda

•  NEW ZEALAND  HAKA NEW ZEALAND LIMITED
  UNIT 4, 11 ORBIT DRIVE, ROSEDALE,
  AUCKLAND 0632, NEW ZEALAND
   : 649-4159213 / 0800 634434
    : 649-4159212
   : johnny@hakanz.co.nz
                       : www.hakanewzealand.com

•  NORWAY AMO TOYS
  PINDSLEVEIEN 1C, 3221 SANDEFJORD
   : 47-33459496 
   : norge@intexservicenordic.com
   : www.intexservicenordic.com

•  PAKISTAN  TOY CENTRE
  1ST FLOOR, MADNI CENTRE, SHAH ALAM  
  MARKET, LAHORE, PAKISTAN
   : +92 42 37656133
   : +92 42 7631933
    : 92 42 37376004
   : toycentreht@hotmail.com

•  PERU CONSORCIO MEGAFOX SAC
  AV. CANADÁ 209, SANTA CATALINA - LA  
  VICTORIA LIMA, PERÚ
   : 51-9-46460345
   : 51-9-77465067 
   : enriquevf19@gmail.com

• PHILIPPINES BAN KEE TRADING, INC. / FUNTIME 
  SEVICE CENTER
  UNIT 1C-1D GROUND FLOOR, EDIFICIO ENRIQUETA 
  BLDG., 422 N.S AMORANTO ST. COR. D. TUAZON ST. 
  STA.MESA HGTS., QUEZON CITY, METRO MANILA 
  PHILIPPINES 1114. 
   : 632-7403432
    : 632-3719979
   : adonis.rentoria@bankee.com.ph

• POLAND KATHAY HASTER
  UL. LUTYCKA 3, 60-415 POZNAN
   : +48 61 8498 334
    : +48 61 8474 487
   : serwis@kathay.com.pl
   : www.intexdevelopment.pl

©2022 Intex Marketing Ltd. - Intex Development Co. Ltd. - Intex Recreation Corp. All rights reserved/Tous droits réservés/Todos los derechos 
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• PUERTO RICO ATN LLC
  URB FUENTEBELLA 1545 CALLE  
  PORTOFINO TOA ALTA PUERTO RICO
   : 1 (787)599-6858
    : 1 (787)599-6858
   : Serviciointexpr@gmail.com
   : serviciointexpr.com 
   : intexserviciopr.com 

• REPUBLICA DISTRIBUIDORA PATRIA
  DOMINICANA  CALLE 5 #4 LOS PRADOS SANTO 
  (DOMINICAN  DOMINGO, REPUBLICA DOMINICANA
 REPUBLIC)  : 1 809 3630470
    : 1 809 3630349
   : serviciointexdr@gmail.com
    : serviciointexdr.com
   : intexserviciodr.com

•  RUSSIA LLC INTEXSERVICERUS
  NASTAVNICHESKYI PER., 17, BUILDING 1,
  MOSCOW, RUSSIA
   : +7 495 0233955
    : +7 495 0233955
   : service@intex.ru
   : www.intex.ru

• SAUDI ARABIA SAUDI ARABIAN MARKETING & AGENCIES &
  CONTRACTING COMPANY LTD-(SAMACO TOY)
  PRINCE MAJED STREET, AL-SAFA 
  DISTRICT. JEDDAH, KINGDOM OF 
  SAUDI ARABIA
   : 966-2-693 8496 - Toll Free 800-7575-750
    : 966-2-271 4084 
   : Intex@samaco.com.sa
   : www.samacotoys.com.sa

•  SOUTH AFRICA  PRIMA TOY AND LEISURE
  30 GUNNERS CIRCLE, EPPING INDUSTRIAL,  
  CAPE TOWN, SOUTH AFRICA, 7460
    : 0861555224
    : info@intexsa.co.za
    : www.intexsa.co.za

•  SOUTH KOREA HIGHEL INC.
  2F, 69 SEONGHYEON-RO 431 BEON-GIL,
  ILSANDONG-GU, GOYANG-SI,   
  GYEONGGI-DO, SOUTH KOREA 10258
   : 82-31-977-1029
    : 82-31-975-1028
   : dave.kim@highel.co.kr

• SPAIN /  MEDIA CELL SOLUTIONS S.L. (MCS)
 PORTUGAL / CALLE CORDOBA 20
 CANARY  03440 IBI, ALICANTE, SPAIN
 ISLAND  Spain: 900 716 009
   Portugal: 800 834 021
   Spain: sac@intexcorp.es
   Portugal: sacpt@intexcorp.es
   : www.intexserviceiberia.com

•  SWEDEN AMO TOYS
  GARNISONSGATAN 10, 254 66 HELSINGBORG
   : 46-701474772 
   : sverige@intexservicenordic.com
   : www.intexservicenordic.com

• SWITZERLAND GWM AGENCY AG 
  GARTEN-U. WOHNMÖBEL, 
  RÄFFELSTRASSE 25,           
  CH-8045 ZURICH/SWITZERLAND
   : 0900 455 456 
   : gwm@gwm.ch
                      : Service- + Ersatzteil-Bestellungen:
   : www.intexfaq.ch
   : www.intex-schweiz.ch

• THAILAND LUCKY WAY CO., LTD
  6 SOI THAKHAM 5, SAMAEDAM,
  BANGKHUNTHIAN, BANGKOK 10150, THAILAND
   : 0066-2-8481166
    : 0066-2-8961496
   : LUCKYWAYTH@GMAIL.COM

• U.A.E. / FIRST GROUP INTERNATIONAL
 BAHRAIN / 33RD FLOOR IRISE TOWER, BARSHA HEIGHTS,  
 KUWAIT / DUBAI, UNITED ARAB EMIRATES           
 OMAN /  : 00971-4-800INTEX(46839)
 QATAR  : +971-4-4421888 
    : 00971-4-4421999
   : joseph@firstgroupintl.com
   : anne@firstgroupintl.com
                      : www.firstgroupintl.com

• UK JOHN ADAMS LEISURE LTD 
  HERCULES HOUSE, PIERSON ROAD,
  ENTERPRISE CAMPUS, ALCONBURY
  WEALD, HUNTINGDON, PE28 4YA
   : 0333 400 4548
   : intex@johnadams.co.uk
   : www.intexwetset.co.uk

• UNITED  INTEX RECREATION CORP.
 STATES / 1665 HUGHES WAY,
 CANADA  LONG BEACH, CA 90810
   : 1-310-549-8235
    : (310) 549-2900
   : www.intexcorp.com 

• URUGUAY  NEDACORP S.A.
  JUAN JOSÉ DE AMÉZAGA1427, 
  MONTEVIDEO, URUGUAY
   : 598-22010448
   : 598-98224590
   : postventa@intex.uy
   : www.intex.com.uy

Дата изготовления: дата указана на изделии или упаковке.
Срок службы: Производителем не определен. Сделано в Китае.


